1994 No. 276

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Asbestos (Licensing) (Fees Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1994

The Department of Economic Development being the Department concerned(a), in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 40(2) and (4) of the Health and Safety at Work (Northern Ireland) Order 1978(b) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, after consultation in accordance with Article 46(1) of that Order with the Health and Safety Agency for Northern Ireland and such other bodies as appear to it to be appropriate, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Asbestos (Licensing) (Fees Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1994 and shall come into operation on 5th September 1994.

Amendment of the Asbestos (Licensing) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1984

2. In regulation 4(6) of the Asbestos (Licensing) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1984(c) for the sum "£450" there shall be substituted "£505".

Revocation

3. The Asbestos (Licensing) (Fees Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992(**d**) are hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Economic Development on 21st July 1994.

(L.S.)

Philip B. Strong

Assistant Secretary

a) See Article 2(2) of S.I. 1978/1039 (N.I. 9)

⁽b) S.I. 1978/1039 (N.I. 9)

⁽c) S.R. 1984 No. 205 to which the relevant amendment is S.R. 1992 No. 34, regulation 2

⁽d) S.R. 1992 No. 34

Health and Safety EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations.)

These Regulations amend the Asbestos (Licensing) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1984 so as to increase the fee payable to the Department of Economic Development by an applicant for a licence under regulation 4 of those Regulations for work with asbestos insulation or asbestos coating.

The fee payable on each application for a licence is increased from £450 to £505.

The Regulations also revoke the Asbestos (Licensing) (Fees Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992.